

COMHAIRLE CONTAE MHAIGH EO

Aras an Chontae, Caislean a Bharraigh, Contae Mhaigh Eo. Teileafóin (094) 90 24444 Fax (094) 90 23937 www.mayococo.ie

Your Ref.

Our Ref.



21st May, 2007

The Environmental Protection Agency, PO BOX 3000,
Johnstown Castle Estate
County Wexford

Attn of: Waste Licensing Section

RE: Application for the Review of Waste Licence W0021-01 for a proposed Sludge Hub Centre and Leachate Treatment Facility at Derrinumera Landfill Facility, Derrinumera, Newport, Co. Mayo and Publication of the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS).

Dear Sir / Madam,

Mayo County Council hereby applies to the Environmental Protection Agency ('the Agency') for a review of the existing Waste Licence W0021-01 for the inclusion of the proposed Derrinumera Sludge Hub Centre and Leachate Treatment Facility at Derrinumera Landfill Facility, in accordance with Part 3, Section 40 of the Protection of the Environment Act 2003 (No. 27 of 2003) and enclose herewith the following:

(Please Note, an Environmental Impact Statement has been prepared for this application pursuant to Part III, Section 13 of the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 2004 (S.I. 395 OF 2004) and in accordance with Part X of the Planning and Development Act, 2000.)

DOCUMENT	HARDCOPY	ELECTRONIC	FILE NAME
WASTE LICENCE REVIEW APPLICATION DOCUMENTS			
Volume I : Application Form:	1 signed original → + 2 copies	2 copies (each contained in PDF format on CD-Rom)	'Application Form.pdf
Table of Contents – Volume II : Attachments	1 signed original + 2 copies	2 copies (each contained in PDF format on CD-Rom)	'Attachments Table of Contents.pdf'
Volume II : Attachments: o Cover Page o Attachments	1 signed original + 2 copies	2 copies (each contained in PDF format on CD-Rom)	'Application Form Attachments A1-L2.pdf
Volume III : WLA Drawings: o Cover Page o Index Page o Drawings	1 signed original + 2 copies	2 copies (each contained in PDF format on CD-Rom)	'Application Form Drawings.pdf
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT DOCUMENTS			
Volume I : EIS Non Technical Summary:	1 signed original + 2 copies	16 copies (each contained in PDF format on PDF)	'EIS Non Technical Summary.pdf
Volume II : EIS Main Text:	1 signed original + 2 copies	16 copies (each contained in PDF tormat on CD-Rom)	'EIS.pdf
Volume III: EIS Drawings	1 signed original +02 copies	16 copies (each contained in PDF format on CD-Rom)	'EIS Drawings.pdf'
Table of Contents – Volume IV: EIS Appendices	1 signed original + 2 copies to the copies	16 copies (éach contained in PDF format on CD-Rom)	EIS Attachments Table of Contents.pdf
Volume IV : EIS Appendices	1 signed original + 2 copies	16 copies (each contained in PDF format on CD-Rom)	'EIS Attachments.pdf

We confirm that the content of the electronic files on the accompanying CD-ROMs are in each case true copies of the original application form/relevant other documents.

Mayo County Council has also applied to An Bord Pleanala for approval for the proposed development in accordance with Section 175 of the Planning and Development Act 2000.

An extension of the original licenced boundary will be required in order to accommodate the proposed development (as per the enclosed drawings). Mayo County Council owns the site for the proposed development. The proposed facilities will be developed using the Public Private Partnership (PPP) process, with the Sludge Hub Centre and Leachate Treatment Facility being developed and operated by a private Contractor. The whole facility, including the existing landfill will be covered by a single waste licence, with Mayo County Council being the licence holders.

The development of the Sludge Hub Centre and Leachate Treatment Facility is critical to the infrastructural needs of County Mayo in terms of facilitating existing populations and sustainable growth and it is hoped that Agency will be in a position to make a decision on the application at the earliest opportunity.

I enclose cheque in the sum of €28,500 being the application fee in this matter.

Yours sincerely,

P. Commons, S.E.O.,

Capital Works

Enc.